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To:    Zoning Board of Appeals 
From:    William A. Depietri, Manager Park Central LLC (c. 40B Applicant/Developer) 
Re:      Waiver Request for Affordable Housing Integrated Development Project  
Date:     February 24, 2016 
 
 
In connection with the pending c. 40B application for Comprehensive Permit, and so as to allow 
for integrated site development  as required by the Board in its May 27, 2015 Notice of Decision 
on a Use Variance, Applicant hereby requests that compliance with the following local Bylaws 
and Regulations be waived as part of the Comprehensive Permit Decision, as enforcement of 
these local Bylaws and Regulations is inconsistent with local needs in view of the regional need 
for low and moderate income housing.  The requested waivers can be granted without adverse 
effect on the future residents of the affordable housing project, the adjacent and approved 
townhouse condominium as well as residents of adjoining properties and will operate to preserve 
open space and promote better site and building design in relation to the surrounding 
neighborhoods and existing roadway and highway network. In addition, the requested waivers 
allow for the development of this site consistent with the Town’s Master Plan and recognized 
need for diversified housing including three bedroom homes. The term “integrated project” shall 
mean the entire Park Central site as shown on the Site Plan approved in connection with the Use 
Variance and as will be shown on final engineered Site Plans to be approved by the Board. 
 
The subject locus, including the major spine or connector road and the integrated stormwater 
drainage system, branch roads and infrastructure are located in the Industrial Park, Industrial and 
Residence A Zoning Districts. Multifamily Housing is not an allowed use in these Zoning 
Districts. 
 
Waiver of the literal enforcement from compliance with the requirements of the following local 
Bylaws and Regulations is requested.  Unless otherwise indicated, waiver of the entire section 
noted is requested, subject to such reasonable conditions as the Board may impose. Granted 
waivers shall apply to all aspects of both the 40B and Townhouse components wherever 
integration has been previously required by the Use Variance Decision.   
 
Applicant reserves the right to amend or supplement this request or to make additional waiver 
requests prior to the final decision on the Comprehensive Permit. 
 
A.  Chapter 174 of the Town Code of the Town of Southborough.  Sections174-1 through 

174-28 (Zoning). Waiver from Compliance with “Article III. Use Regulations” 
 
1.  Section 174-8.2 (RA Residence A District), Section 174-8.6 (IP Industrial Park District) 

and Section 174-8.7 (ID Industrial District) use regulations and the dimensional 
requirements set forth within each Section 174-8 through 1748.10, including but without 
limitation Section 174-8.6 E (4) as the 40B building heights will exceed the 45’ and three 
stories requirement. 
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2. Section 174-9.1 Common Driveways. Section 174-9.1A (1)-(2). To waive the 
requirement that each lot served by a common driveway must have its own full required 
frontage on a public way and to waive the requirement of a turnaround provision in all 
seasons.  

 
3. Section 174-10. Site Plan Approval. 
 
4. Section 174-11. Signs.  The sign at the entrance of the 40B Buildings will be illuminated 

past 10pm. The sign at the entrance of the 40B Buildings and the sign on Route 9 will be 
illuminated from within. Additional directional and informational signs to be presented 
by applicant as part of a signage request for Board approval.   

 
5. Section 174-12.  Parking and loading regulations.  Waiver of the requirement of Section 

174-12 C (2) is specifically made so as to allow for 9’x18’ parking spaces in lieu of 9 ½ x 
18’ spaces throughout the integrated project so as to reduce impervious areas on-site, 
thereby reducing detention areas and increasing landscaped areas throughout the 
development. To waive the requirements of Section 174-12 E (1) as to the 40B 
component so as to allow for 260 surface spaces and 44 garage spaces in lieu of 360 
spaces. In addition, waiver of the requirement of three spaces for townhomes containing 
more than 2 bedrooms is requested. The overall reduction in spaces is consistent with the 
number of spaces required by the anticipated end users and serves to reduce impervious 
area and increases open space for the entire integrated project.  

 
6. Section 174-12.1 Outdoor Illumination. 
 
7. Section 174-13. Landscaping.  On-site irrigation well(s) will be provided for the 40B 

component only so as to to limit the volume of water withdrawal.  Landscaping is 
designed with native and drought tolerant vegetation to reduce watering requirements and 
increase the success of survival and growth.  Waiver of compliance with landscaping 
requirements is necessary so as to allow for a reduced number of trees and shrubs in lieu 
of the 40’ tree spacing and 3’ shrub spacing; to provide a finite number of shade and 
ornamental trees in lieu of the 62 required; to allow for a Landscape buffer of less than 
10’ along Route 495 right of way where garages are located and retaining walls area 
required; and to waive the requirement for a tree within 60’ of every parking space.  
Trees are grouped in larger planting areas to increase the diversity and color of the 
vegetation.  Maintaining landscaping in larger end islands and along the outside of the 
parking areas provides easier maintenance for both the landscaping and the parking areas, 
including snow plowing and removal. In addition, waiver of the requirements of Section 
174-13 F IP district (50’ buffer is necessary as a landscaped buffer of 40’ (including 
existing trees, proposed evergreens, and lawn areas) is proposed along the eastern 
property boundary in accordance with the Decision.  The integrated project proposes 
shade and ornamental trees along with shrubs, perennials, and grasses throughout. 

 
8.         Section 174-13.3.2 Lower Impact Development 
 
8. Section 174-13.4 Water Protection 



  
9. Section 174-13.5 Stormwater and erosion control 
 
 
 
 
 
B. Chapter 244 of the Town Code. Subdivision of Land. Waiver from Compliance with 

Subdivision Rules and Regulations. 
 
 Although neither the 40B component nor the Townhouse component of the integrated 

project are subject to Chapter 244 of the Town Code pertaining to the Subdivision of 
Land (as the integrated project will be developed as a condominium pursuant to M. G. L. 
c. 183A) the Applicant has offered reasonable compliance with those regulations.  
Notwithstanding such intended compliance, as site conditions and permitted and 
proposed uses will not allow strict compliance with various technical requirements 
waivers from the various Sections are requested: 

 
 
1. Section 244-13A (3).  All streets shall be designed and constructed to the end of the 

layout or to the boundaries of the subdivision, so as to provide a continuous, connecting 
network with other existing and proposed streets. Where an existing street ends within 
250 feet of the subdivision border, and a connection is necessary for the safety and 
convenience of traffic, the Board may require that a subdivision street be extended to 
connect to such existing street. Reserve strips preventing access to a street from the 
adjacent property shall not be permitted, except where, in the opinion of the Planning 
Board, such reserve strip is in the public interest. 

  
 The primary project road does not connect to the neighboring streets, Tara Road and 
 Bantry Road.  The connection to Blackthorn Drive is only an emergency exit. 
 
2. Section 244-13(5). Street jogs with center-line offsets of less than 150 feet between two 

streets joining the third street from the opposite sides shall be avoided. 
 
 As shown on the Site Plan Phaneuf Drive, Park Central Drive and Holmes Drive have 

offsets of 131 feet. 
 
3. Section 244-13(7) Where the street grade exceeds 4%, a leveling area of not more than 

two-percent grade shall be provided for a distance of 75 feet from the side line of the 
intersecting street right-of-way. 

 
 As shown on the Site Plan the following roadways do not comply with this requirement. 
 
 Webber Circle (south) with Park Central Drive – 3.6% for 55 feet, then 4.5% 
 Phaneuf Drive with Park Central Drive – 3.6% for 55 feet, then 8% 
 Holmes Drive with Phaneuf Drive – 3% for 20 feet, then 6.7% 



 Berry Circle (south) with Park Central Drive – 3.3% for 60 feet, then 5.3% 
 
4.   Section 244-13(9).  Residential streets defined as minor, local and minor collector shall 

conform to the topography of the land and avoid straight segments of more than 400 feet 
which encourage high speeds and detract from the appearance of residential areas. 

  
 Park Central Drive includes an 840 foot straight section along the existing pond.  Speeds 

are discouraged by limiting the roadway width to 22 feet.  
 
5. Section 244-13b (3). No driveway openings shall be located within 65 feet of the 

intersection of the center lines of intersecting streets. 
  
 So as to provide for unit density allowed by the Use Variance and as shown on the 

Concept Plan as part of that approval driveways are located within 65’ of intersections. 
Safe turning areas and queuing are provided into side streets and common driveways. 

 
6. Section 244-13b (4). Between the side line of the street right-of-way and the edge of the 

pavement or gutter line, driveway grades shall be not less than 1%, nor more than 8%. 
 

At various locations in the Townhouse component and the main road off-grading exceeds 
8% which is necessary in order to meet existing grades as quickly as possible so as to 
limit the area proposed to be cleared and limit potential work in buffer zones. 

 
7.  Section 244-21a.  Sidewalks shall be constructed within the subdivision and, when the 

board determines it is necessary, outside the subdivision to connect to the existing 
sidewalks.  The sidewalks shall be constructed in accordance with the standard street 
cross section as shown on the approved plans for the full length of the street layout on 
one or both sides, as required by the board, except that in turnarounds the sidewalk shall 
terminate at the last driveway entrance. 

  
 Sidewalks are not proposed along Phaneuf Drive, Holmes Drive, Berry Circle, and 

Blackthorn Drive to reduce proposed impervious areas on site.  In lieu of sidewalks, 
additional unpaved walking trails are provided around the existing pond. 

 
8. Section 244-23. The entire area between the gutter or curb and the side line of street 

right-of-way on each side not occupied by a sidewalk shall be graded to within six inches 
of the finished grade, shall have six-inch depth of well-compacted loam installed, graded 
to slope down not less than 3/8 inch per foot toward the gutter or curb, and shall be 
seeded with a high-quality grass seed.  The area shall be maintained and reseeded if 
necessary. 

 So as to limit of the area of clearing and grading, Applicant is proposing a sidewalk 
directly adjacent the curb (Park Central Drive) or directly adjacent to the roadway 
(Webber Circle).  Webber Circle is proposed as a low impact development (LID) 
roadway with open drainage and has lower traffic volumes. 

 



9. Section 244-24b.  Suitable existing trees within the right-of-way approved by the tree 
warden, if larger than four inches caliper and located outside the shoulders, shall be 
preserved. Trees to be retained shall not have grade changes over their root areas more 
than 12 inches. Where suitable trees do not exist at intervals of less than 40 feet on each 
side of the street, they shall be provided by the developer. 

  
 Retaining walls are proposed along John Boland Road and Blackthorn Drive; in these 

locations trees cannot be planted at the top of the retaining walls along the roadway every 
40-feet.  Additional trees are planted throughout the project, along buffer areas, and 
adjacent to units to achieve the intent of the Regulations.  Mature woodland vegetation 
below the retaining walls will be preserved as shown on the drawings. 

 
C. Chapter 170 of the Town Code. Wetlands Protection. Waiver from Compliance with 

Wetlands Regulations.  The integrated roadway and drainage infrastructure as well as the 
approved density of the Townhouse component will not allow for full compliance with 
the Town’s local Wetlands Protection Bylaw, Chapter 170 of the Town Code or the 
Wetland Regulations (revised as of November 19, 2015) promulgated thereunder. 
Applicant can and will comply with the requirements of the Wetlands Protection Act, M. 
G. L c. 13, and its regulatory scheme.  Waiver of the requirements of Chapter 170 
generally and specifically Section 3.2 through 3.23 of the Wetlands Regulations 
(Activities within the Buffer Zone) is requested so as to allow for integrated 
infrastructure and density.  
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Daniel Ruiz <permitting@cgpllc.net>

Privet
1 message

Larry Greene <lcg@wdassoc.com> Mon, Sep 19, 2016 at 9:49 AM
To: Daniel Ruiz <permitting@cgpllc.net>

Sir Daniel:

Per the Mass DOT website:

Border Privet­Ligustrum obtusifolium­Listed as a Likely Invasive

Our Plans call out for California Privet­Ligustrum ovalifolium which is not listed as invasive

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Per the Mass­Gov website­Prohibited Plant list

Border Privet­Ligustrum obtusifolium­

 

Our Plans call out for California Privet­Ligustrum ovalifolium which is not listed as invasive

Is that sufficient?

Lawrence C. Greene, Jr. RLA

Waterman Design Associates, Inc.

31 East Main Street

Westborough, MA 01581

Phone: 508.366.6552
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